Hifi €NGINE

For rore Hi-Fi manuals and set-up information
please yvisk www, hifiengine com



TA-RW44

OM 3238

ONXKYO SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO CASSETTE
TAPE DECK

MODEL TA-Rw44

Black model

[ uDN,uDc, UD 120V AC, 60Hz |

SPECIFICATIONS

SAFTY-RELATED COMPONETN WARNING!! Track System: 4-tracks, 2-channels
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A ON Recording System: A% Dias
rasing System: AC erase
THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS Tape Speed: 4.8 emfsec (1-7/8 i.ps.)
LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND Wow and Flutter: 0.07% (WRMS)
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE THESE COM- Frequency Response: 20 — 15,000 Hz (Normal)

(30 — 14,000 Hz + 3dB)
PONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE PARTS 20 — 16,000 Hz (High)

NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL. (30 — 15,000 Hz + 3dB) -

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE G — 16,000 1o & 308
MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EX- S/N Ratio: Dolby NR out: 56 dB (metal posi-

POSED PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED tion tape)
FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURN- A noise reduction of 10 dB above

ING THE APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER. SkHz and 5 dB at 1kHz is possible
with Dolby NR.

Input Jacks: Line IN: 2
Input sensitivity: 60 mV
Input impedance: 50 kohms
Outputs: Line OUT: 2
Standard output level: 500mV
(0dB)
Optimum load impedance: over
50 kohms
Motors: DC servo motor: 2
Heads: REC/PB: Special Hard Permalloy
x 2
Erase head: Ferrite x 1
Power Supply: AC 120V/60Hz

Power Consumption: 15 watts
Dimensions: 435(W) x 122(H) x 259(D) mm
(17-1/8" x 4-7/8" x 10-3/16"")

Weight: 4.4 kg. (9.7 Ibs.)

A“nln Bumpn"["ls Specifications and external appearance are subject to
change without notice because of product improvements.




\&-A ~Cl-

NOILVHO4HOO OAMNO

d629L-v1
XQ8SSTHWIN MEIL) - .
o i T o 114 I BRI T
*GALJII0AS YAMHIN LUV] ILTA NINO SOV D A 2
7 !
"HAIVS %04 WOILIWD 3yY Q WUVH AG GRLATINGAT SINENOJKOD Bl e 1 YOIOW Hd
(BGOW 01S) "BOVI0A 00 ST Aci(N"A'L"A HISTA GBUNSYEW)EWLI0A ® m@ 5 !
"(EION BSTAUTILO SSTNA EEISST AV SBA0IA TIY @ H N e 1] ¢ 8| 9f . I—
A /4T NI BV (=) SULIOVAYD OTIKIONLITT o H e
“QALON BSTAUSILLO SSTWN AROS/37 NI 3UY SYOLIOVAVD TW e N ._o 3 l
*@ULON SSTAUILLO SSTIN vazin | Loo — LA g -
$210¢ . i o
SLIVAO/T 30 SLLVAB/T SHIO NI UV SUISISIU TV o Wi, " tosay L sirom lay B3 mmu g
4 v
SHLON - R o B /
' i 3 I
" 50260 SRV, g H 3
o | =] /g wso @3] |y
TR T 30cc052 ; azi-
A0880! .
1050 M anand W00 >~ 30 1
Y i
= e 10W NOLL - v ! 1
y et e - [
ANA AV 1 -1 xee sozy
:,AV o3y o WS + 238 Ty vy
1061 AL+
395 oL
| 3] 100 - 53
Q uvisL -
€060 J7 - [N
€ Jserox <<.2070 3
osung F 06 20 J5i70 9270] [9070 T~<2070 S070 o0y $0u0 z
6063 Z 033ds+H S
[4] _ — 03345°N SuLy QO8S0ZWIN
$2/0022 THI0M = £ Z L Z A £ied 7€10'E€10°20101010
9062 F+ 10IM ST .
Z e 7060 ‘w M‘l — 1szsve
& TLtos0le T per) 4 L " stro [T 0o 88
Q 2-£095 O oLy @ hm_u 801y : 9": 1
| onoss icoss g 570 = %@xb ° T %013 frosny of 1oy
7o 7 o I e | ore Mo N °
N H_ ] n] § 02 g ©| avaH ary
- 2 B | L0005
9 -=7n o1 Lo x
2R °
2R g T e e
=3 S [ 3 2119 101}
— BR) o
2 |2 [ 300 3o R R
1 o0 s | 4 BLF ¢ E Qyal g
avau- =t P g
fol MAN 3 S " mxomiuﬁ H 3
3 5] 2| |2 S
Xpram L2 L2 s HREE g
50w © | z |
€05 EXATI I 0 5T 518 — L
550 o5 [T - G B e WO [ osg A W gn ke
1 e 91101 oy—p KL 2 Yoz 2 wegl 3 w
: ol e l Lo, W v S : o
s0%1 HLT 05 11°0) d8IZSH H
Stvd €072 70v0'€070 MELE WL ° °
Ton 6090 - 05 zz9eF 4 2 Qv3H 8d
| . _ : palE G ; afes 1B
»t 0192 4] o
1 9030 ! 2 2014
S ra 515 swisena !
ok~ » _J
Lok~ 5090
; 8050 O P
1o 53 o s | ass | g |A
i H
- ¥ H 0o ml sne sul sl sl (o 3
2 ] : T
2 ® s z & z
| LE2 HWq Wy d6Z9L-V1 Z1ZD -4 3 = g
g ot R i s Wz W M
3 d wss 7 4 :
3| | ez h S0 [t
4N 0] w550 1050
s17u10 2 - _ ﬁ 28 %0 0iz0 g0z i XQESSTNIN
nnnnnn & e . ¢ g 40 008SSTHIN
1ONE-19- -~ 3 . 1701 ¥eees Wi 2020'5020 207041020
............. 5 oz T g ol 1o
o = m a2 e 2| kRRE Yor wsy I+ T 3
R 2 2 | s . &| EEEE vozz . 25y oo | 3 osn | 2
----70.0'1190'20901090 ] 2082 ', g e 09, wee s223 i | 12 ot
60£0'8040°30L0 ot—g oo 3= LRk e . . g g s0z0L_{% Loz yor
€000~ 10L0°0190~ £090 SR = * FEF| |9 cosol 5101 2
$190°€1902190°2070°1070 mU d RS - 3N - MVJ 9 ~Gm
ABS61DSZ-----—== === 7170'€170 w 2585 L o ovots i €090 " 2 w08 ope 38.5&.“ - - Awﬁ_ vos
Y09 PZNSL'QIPENST — -~ ~ ===~ ==~ 270~5070 A3 B B ° suol ¥ T LI 340
B TE I %,n e [ S NI 100 o [ fe q siz yout o~ ﬁ osiirg a,
4403669087 -~ - - ==~ 71206120 T T 7 _L si9u3 B ' LAT) EC
ki ¥l 10€0 MS -A8700
di0ivr 20L0 " %00t
ASi0ivSE ﬁ 100 £090 7090 5150 N 2050 jtied lTl_
»g g 7 5] ¢ 095 4629L-V1 112D K3 )
3 |'9090'5030 €090 1090 & io f3 1 S0Lz- WS & s0t8 ” 209
N . ' 1 -
010597 __ ‘20701070 | _ — i 30LZ- MSYN
dvsreose 31205120 -] o) +
495181252 £10VSELD
0'9010~€010 7080256-135 G|
$x10€Q
. — e
_ 1-70LZ-SiQvN] ¥313W NY3d - - - - - f Z0L2-4VVN

WVHOVIA JILVYINIHOS




—61—

_ (?J ;
L T\ \// N fw

%v
%0

(1-3dVL) M3IA A3A0T1dXI-WSINVHOIW 3dV




ede( ul paiutlly

NOILYHO4HO0D 'V'S'N OAMNNO
LB69-ZEV-E0 'I13L T OANNO LGGEZHZ :x3I3 L

096£-G28-10Z "131 ££01-886-0L/-GZ :X3(3L 9bp/0 T'N 'Asswey ‘ani1g sweijim 002
ueder ‘0Ax0] 'nx-01eul|y ‘IysequiS-1ysN ‘awoyo-¢ ‘G-£Z “Bpig 1o $Z 'ON :UOISIAIQ |eUOIBUIBIUY

NOILVHO4E0J OAMNNO

(2-3dv.1) MIIA d3A0TdX3-WSINVHOIW 3dVL

-
r
)
=2
£

ha




TA-RW44

SERVICE PROCEDURES

1.

Replacement of power supply cord

There are two power supply cord outlets on the
strainrelief. Insert them in prescribed direction to
ensure safety. AS-UC-3 (UD<120V> model) should
be inserted lengthwise and other types of cords should
be inserted horizontally.

Power Supply Cord Power Supply Cord

IR-2E24 (LEVEL METER)

Vee Vreg vref Ds Ds 03 D2 01 IRB [RA

So

GND AMP
D
IRa [ BREE
length wise Horizontal o
direction direction Ds [2] 5] vreet
o4 (3] 2] vrog
D> [4] 13 amp
2. Instruction resistance measurement ve [5] 2] -IN
Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of o (] 7]+ Nz
power supply cord and chassis. so [} Q] + [N
Specifications; 500V more than 10MQ ono (B 9] Vee
TOP VIEW
BA6251 (REC AMP. EQ. SW) NJM-2068D-D
\J
Ny =] {>c % oumh AQL1O ol vee
Nz -2 {>c B _our2 IN O—DO—O out N
32 [>o AL, ||| AZIN |2 71 8-0uT
4 13 t‘
184 ™o ouT 4 ouT AN 13 8| B-IN
ING —2 > Z_ours I
KNG—S———DO——LOUTG E Vee |4 5| B+IN
IN7—2 {>¢r 10 _oury one ene
GND—ej? RV (TOP VIEW)
TA7629P (Dolby)
(INTERNAL
- _LINK) 4. Input
~ 7. Encode/Decode
switch

8. Decode output

9. Encode output




<
<
=
-
<
[

MS 123735
3dvi—]
r=—====- bl
[ ms 23y Pl 12313s
| VHIIW/ o svis
[, J
o avaH
o0 3
Py (@]
g+ g+ \ =
drd ><$m=
k4 ¢ =
< S170
k3 MS HSNd (7010)
3 23y £0L0
4 z
z AV13Y /Y
10313s < 1021028
3dvl o MS AVd
[ _ (Z0v0) VHOIW
10%70 . Qv IH
i INAW d/y
93 534103 23y 334 (9010) y -1
sHil SN MS 033dS N 501D T~
(2010) 1010
% MS 033dS H 3 a'd
o1
dvdl (7070) €070 4 Jm|o/
svig dWy 23d 13A37 g+ MS 204D (9£10) SN/SH
>3y el
)
w8t
A8100 1no A8104 (NO) MS —8d b1 MS AV1d MoLirozL (z€1D)
NIO © MS dN aNTgana (NO) Me-238 2l VHOIW ) 03 LELD
A8700 3
1no oON18gna (9c10) ¥ avsH
LELD 71¢
GQwv
O €€t
= p3sgd
Y2y <
r IATHA il
43L13W H
L0€D T SN/SH
gd /23y
(rn0'7) ad
(912 0) (M07) 234
5120 Ms d/d
/
LAOW/3NnD mmm e
INW ! 114
HNDZ_.& n w
1 u N1
(7120) 51 Ag10a | A—_ © 311
€120 lizo |° (7020) t
(2120) 113 (9029) cozo (20ZO
8 i 5020 1020 10A
Wy Tha Lnd NI

WVHOVIa Y0019



TA-RW44

TAPE MECHAMISM OPERATION (TAPE-1)

1. FF and REW Auto-Stop Mechanism 2. PLAY Auto-Stop Mechanism
When the S or T reel is stopped during REW or FF| the 2-1 Tape Transport During the play Mode
drive gear, which is still trying to rotate, moves upward
for REW and downward for FF.

Drive gear

For REW

AS gear cam section

Reset lever

P unlock lever

PL lock plate Pivot

T reel W
AN — — Sensor cam

When the FR idler (drive gear) moves up and down 1 ,
the FR unlock lever also moves up and down 2 causing
the FR lock plate to rotate (move upward) 3 ,

As the FR lock plate moves upward (flot S), the lever
locking hook is released to switch to the stop mode.

For FF

AS gear

FR unlock lever

When the T reel rotates, friction with the felt causes
the sensor cam to rotate to the left. However, the rota-

tions of the AS gear (from the cam) cause the P unlock
REW ON T FF ON lever to back and forth. The sensor arm also moves
back forth because the boss of the P unlock lever is in
(=) =
1

the sensor cam. The boss therefore moves back and
forth a long the underside of the insid of the sensor
cam.

- REW lever FF fever

2-2 Auto-Stop
If the T reel is stopped during play mode transport, the
force generated by the sensor arm rotating to the left
no longer exists, but the AS gear does not stop rotat-
@~ t@ ing. As aresult, the P unlock lever boss, which was mov-
ing back and forth on the underside of the inside of
the sensor cam, now moves to the top of the cam.
However, since the top is shorer, the back and forth
movement of the P unlock lever is stopped it cam be.
l completed. This causes the lever to pivot at the point
' where it has stopped, so the PL lock plate is moved to
the left and PLAY lever is unlocked.

® g

FR lock plate
Lever locking hook

—a_



TA-RW44

TAPE MECHANISM OPERATION (TAPE-2)

PLAY operation (refer to Fig. 1 and Mechanism Dis-
assembly dwg.)

Push play button (83) — Trigger (ASSIST) (77) lock shifts
- Cam (ASSIST) (72) meshes with Flywheel AS(C) (2) >
Cam (ASSIST) (72) turns, Base AS (HEAD) (20) raises.
For FWD, by means of arm (REVERSE) (14), Flywheel
AS (C) (2), Gear A (71) (right side) and Reel AS (F) (112)
mesh, and tape reels.

F.F. operation

If FF button (84) is pushed, by means of Arm (FR)
(131), Arm (DRIVE) (130) gear, Flywheel AS (C) (2),
and Reel AS (F) (112) mesh, and tape reels.

REW operation

If REW button (84) is pushed, by means of Arm (FR)
(131), Arm (DRIVE) (130) gear, Flywheel (3), and Reel
AS (R) (113) mesh, and tape reels.

AUTO STOP operation (refer to Mechanism Exploded
View for No. following part name)

At the end of the tape, the reel stops.

Actuating plate (CLUTCH) (111) — Sensor (107)
operates, Sensor (107) is pulled by the Arm (SENSOR)
(106) at Gear (STOP) (110) -~ Arm (RELEASE) (122) -
Lever AS (RELEASE) (117) - Release (18) operates, 101 103 110 109
Release plate (115) releases. i

Head reverse rotation

With the Change arm (MODE) (81) at the Reverse mode
position, when the tape end is reached, and when the
mechanism enters the auto stop operation, Trigger (104)
operates, Cam AS (109) lock opens, Cam AS (109) makes 112
a half turn, and by means of Arm (REVERSE) (14),

the head is caused to rotate in reverse direction. 130

Fig-1



TA-RW44

A25

CHASSIS-EXPLODED VIEW

&  At52



<t
<
=
o
<
[

'd314103dS H34WNN S1HYd
HLIM  ATINO 30V1ld3d "MOO0OHS O1d103713
AdNV 3did 40 XSid Y04 7VOILIYHO 34HV
Q MHVIN A8 G31FILNIAl SININOJWOD 3HL 310N

ASSY @¥v0od 0d HOLIMS A9T0d 1-90.2-MSVN
ASSY @Ivod Od HOLIMS JAMOd  1-5022-SAVN
ASSY @IVO4d Od AV1dSIA 1-70.2-SIAVN

ASSY QAVOd Od HOLIMS 3OLOATAS ddVI 1-£0L2-MSVN
ASSY QAVOd Od NIV 1-20L2-AVVN
(21)98-IWAN'WSINVHOAN 0dd ALLIASSVO
(LL)S8-INANWSINVHOHAW M0dd dALLASSVD
Q900 X1ddNS JIMOJ'E-ON-SV

AAWAOASNVIL JIMO0d  d0Z6-LdN

NOIHSND

NOIHSND

(1D LNIOS

(149S) dONI

(Oad) GONA

(ANO.L) 90N

(MOd) 9ON3

(410 ASSY dONH

(HAQOW) ASSY GONA

(IA) XSSV dONI

941

@AIVod WOLLOgd

NEO01+SLLE MTIDS LHOIL-dVL

24d8+d.LLlE MAADS LHOLL-dVL

4LV1d MOovd

Q) ALVId dVATO

(1) ASSY dIT ALLASSVD

(I1) ASSV dI'T d4LLASSYD

A TIVY

(A d1V1d

NOILdI4IS3a

1-9088TTS1
1-G0S8ITST
T-F0SBTIST
T-E0G8TTST
1-20S8TIST
y607¥2
£60¥¥2
066048
VO0TT100€C
6690¥18¢
L6E0YI8C
D0€0€LSLE
£6620€8¢
45522E8¢
82022£8¢
VG0616€82
V055¢0£8¢
V8¥563E8¢
LVS2eE8e
VE€00SL1Le
6¢20L1L¢
80T0ETYES
0800£¥EES
VILIEETRE
VESET618¢
V¢€L20078¢
V01200782
1€800€L2
1-€6229¢L¢

'ON Livd

SN
¥n
en
an
n
(Y4
1Z
V 1d
WV 1061
vV
i
v
vy
ey
v
Wy
orv
6EV
8EV
LEV
9ev
SEY
ey
€eV
ey
eV
0ev
60V
82V

‘ON’"43d

HAVYA JILINSOO

ASSY TINVd LNOJA

JHAO0D dOL

(ANVIL) HONTEAS

LINN JIdNVA

2d4d9+d.LLl? MIIOS LHOIL-dV.L
(AL1ASSVD) ONIIAS
(AL1ASSVI)A.SSY ANVIL
g40T1+SL1LE MIYOS LHOIL-dVL
d00T+011y MHIDS LHOIL-dVL
NAOTXYNMA LN dONVIL
(@I00) HNIHSNd

TANVd MOvd

d9+d1197 MHIIOS LHOIL-dVL
d8+MLLE MAIOS LHOILL-dV.L
2d9d9+SLLE MAIDS LHOIL-dVL
ODdoT+MILLE MIADS LHOLL-dVL
ODIOT+MILE MIADS LHOLL-dVL
J4 Nd9+dE€ MHIDOS AVHAH-NVd
(21) dONM

(11) GONM

(GONI) HNIMdS

LAVHS

(MOod) 1MIovId

(D 13IOVII ddIsS

(z1) TIvy

JA4INNOD ddV.L

LAMOVYd

(1) A1v1d

LIMOVId LNOYIA

NOILdI¥IS3a

d9T1161¢L8
1218T1ST
d¥v.L2r818¢
LOEOBTLE
¥66019¥¢
89002¥€€8
¥E€ES09¥ 3
VvE800€L2
80TOEYVEY
6010¥70€8
0TOPT¥98
06200€L¢
V8880¢1.¢
090927€E8
8800ETIES
8900E¥vE8
00TOEVIES
00TOEVIER
900€¥128
OPvSedese
G¥52Tese
d90€081L2
612092.¢
V06607122
O89TSTILZ
V0E800€L2
€02109%¢
9801¥1LS
21ve9ele
DL8Z0T1.L2

‘ON Ldvd

LV
v
SV
v
1A
v
v

'ON "43¥

1S17 S14Vd-M3IA d3d01dX3-SISSYHO

—7—



TA-RW44

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

PRECAUTIONS
1. Before adjustment, clean the following parts with an
alchol moinstend swab. .

* record/playback head

Oscilloscope
Attenuator
AC voltmeter

* erase head Non-magnetic screw driver

* pinch roller * capstan Blank tapes (completely erased)
NORMAL ........... e NEW UD9S0
2. Do not use magnetized screwdriver for adjustments. HGH......... o NEW XL-I90
METAL ................... NEWMXo60
3. Demagnetize record/playback head with a head de- Test tapes
magnetizer. VTT-658 10 KHz, —15dB
MTT-111 3 kHz, ~10dB
TEST EQUIPMENT/TOOLS REQUIRED: MTT-150 Dolby level calibration
Audio oscillator 400Hz, tone 200nWb/m
Digital frequency counter
Item Connection of Line input Test tape Mode Output Adjustment Adjust Remaks
instrument indicator point
T-1 Semi-fixed
H.speed PB —ReIT 6,010 *10Hz High speed
connect the
N .speed Frequency PB R643 3,005 + 5Hz TP-3 to GND
counter to Frequency
1 LINE output MTT-1i1 counter [
T-2 terminal Semi-fixed
H.speed PB —RE48~ 6,020+ +10Hz -
N.speed PB R644 3,015 + 5Hz
AC voltmeter Maximum and See fig.1
Head and oscillo- AC Haed azimurth same phase
2 azimuth scope to VTT-658 PB voltmeter screw at channels
LINE output L and R
terminal
AC voltmeter T-1
3 Playback to terminals MTT-150 PB AC R-119.R-120 580mV
level TP-1 and voltmeter T-2
TP-2 R-151.R-152
Bias Fig.2 1KHz,-20dB T-1 R-441 (Ch.L) Same level Input VR
4 current and NEW XL-1190 REC/PB AC R-442 (Ch.R) at REC/PB maximum
12khz,-20dB voltmeter
REC AC Attenutor or 350mV
5 Record Fig.2 1 KHz PAUSE voltmeter AF OSC output Input VR
level maximum
REC/PB AC R-407 (Ch.L) Same level
voltmeter R-408 (Ch.R) at REC/PB
Bias Frequency T-1 1-407 85kHz+2kHz 10:1
6 0SsC counter to REC Cable
frequency C-431 fig- 3

PLAY torque ... . .30~70g/cmm
FF. REW torque . . . .70~160g/cm
Back tention.......1.5~5g/cm

—R—




TA-RW44

NAAF-2702
R3O R119 R151
SPEED L W AR
E) R718(T-2 H-S) @ @
e T-1 T-2
@—R—?‘nﬁ-z N K709 P.B LEVEL P.B LEVEL
@R717(T—1 H.5)
E) R721(T-1 N.S)
R408 (R) R407 (L)
TP3
5 ()
R441 (L) TP 2
@ REVed TR a
BIAS O R
L
R442 (R)
. s ’
OSCILLOSCOPE
-]
O:
-]
o
e
XX
VER HOR Ac voitmeter
OUTPUT Z
DECK N o
Of UNIT O
_ o100 OO
AF OSC Attenuator LINE IN LINE VTVM
ouT
fig-2
0° (INPHASE)  45° 90° 180°
100k2 10:1
DECK (F:requency
C431 ounter
i ase relationshi .
Confirming ph P fig. 3
fig-1



TA-RwW44

PACKING VIEW

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 29051335A Master carton box

2 29090947 A Pad (L)

3 29090946 A Pad (R)

4 29100037A 650 X 500 Poly bag

) 282301 Sealing hook

6 260012 Damplon tape

7 Accessary bag ass’y
29341025 Instruction manual
2010095 Connection cable

29365006-7 Waranty card (N)
29358002D Service station list (N)
29100006 A 350 X 250 Poly bag

NOTE
(N): USA Model

10—



PC BOARD PARTS LIST

MAIN CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAAF-2702-1)

CIRCUIT NO.
Q101,Q102
Q133,Q134
Q201,Q202
Q205,Q206
Q211,Q212
Q403,Q404
Q416

Q902
Q903

Q103-Q106,
Q131,Q132,
Q135,Q136
Q137,Q138
Q203,Q204

Q207-Q210
Q213,Q214

Q215,Q216

Q401,Q402

Q405-Q412

Q413,Q414

Q415

Q601-Q603

Q604

Q605-Q611

Q701,Q702

Q703

Q901

D401,D402

D601,D602

D603-D609

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
ICS

222956 NJM2068DD
222956 NJM2068DD
222811 or NJM4558DD or
222502 NJM4558DX
222808 or M5218P or
222921 BA4558
222635 TA7629P
222808 M5218P
222918 BA6251
222780122 78M12
222790122 79M12
TRANSISTORS

2211255 , 2SC1815GR,
2210746 or 2SC945AP or
2212485 JC501Q
2211705 or 2SD655E or
2211706 2SD655F
2211255 , 2SC1815GR,
2210746 or 25C945AP or
2212485 JC501Q
221299 DTC114TS
2211705, 2SD655E,
2211706, 25D655F,
2211794 or 25D1468R or
2212795 25D1468S
2211255 or 25C1815GR or
2210746 2SC945AP
2211255 , 25C1815GR,
2210746 or 25C945AP or
2212485 JC501Q
2212304 or 25K381D or
2211945 25K 246GR
2211544 25C1959Y
2211454 or 2SA1015Y or
2212494 JA101P
2211255, 2SC1815GR,
2210746 or 2SCH45AP or
2212485 JC501Q
2212454 or 25A1015Y or
2212494 JA101P
2211255, 2SC1815GR,
2210746 or 2SC945AP or
2212485 JC501Q
2211454 or 25A1015Y or
2212494 JA101P
2211255, 25C1815GR,
2210746 or 25C945AP or
2212485 JC501Q
2201074 or 2SD880Y or
2201385 2SD330E
DIODES

223163 or 188133 or
223155 255138
223150, US1040,
223124 or 152473 or
223145 182076 TD
223163 or 155133 or
223155 155138

CIRCUIT NO.

D611

D612,D613

D614
D701,D702

D706,
D708,D709
D710

D901,D902
D903

D904

1.403,L404

L405,L406

L407

C105,C106
C113-C116
C137,C138
C145-C148
C201-C204
C213-C214
C215,C216
C221,C222
C223,C224
C227-C230
C233,C234
C403,C404
C405,C406
C439

C440

C602

C603

C605

C608
C510,C511
C902
C903,C904
C906

€907
€908,C909
C910-C914

11—

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

223150, US1040,

223124 or 152473 or

223145 1S2076TD

223163 or 155133 or
223155 1SS5138

223132 1K60

223163 or 158133 or
223155 155138

223163 or 185133 or
223155 1SS138

223150, US1040,

223124 or 152473 or

223145 1S2076TD

223842 or GP15B or

223891 RL152

2239651 or RDI3EBI1 or
2243241 MTZ13A

223862 or WLO1 or

223890 WOIRL

COILS

233340 NMC-6053
231040, NCH-2080,
24606072 or NCH-1010 or
231085 NCH-2133
231036, NCH-2076,
24606068 or NCH-1006 or
231081 NCH-2129
233283 or NCH-4060 or
233314 NCH-2097

0OSC BLOCK

231104 NLO-2044
CAPACITORS

354734709 474 F 10V Elect.
354780109 1 ¢F 50V, Elect.
354734709 474 F,10V Elect.
354780109 1 xF,50V, Elect.
354784799 0.47uF 50V Elect.
354741009 10xF,16V Elect.
354742219 220 4 F 16V Elect.
354781099 0.1 uF,50V Elect.
354783399 0.33uF,50V,Elect.
354741009 104 F, 16V ,Elect.
354741009 10xF,16V Elect.
354781099 0.1 xF,50V Elect.
354741009 10 F,16V ,Elect.
370131234 0.012 xF,100V,APS.
354780109 1 xF 50V, Elect.
354742219 220 uF,16V Elect.
354741009 104 F,16V Elect.
354780109 1 »F 50V Elect.
354780109 1 xF 50V, Elect.
354780109 1 xF .50V Elect.
354754719 470 uF,25V Elect.
370141019 100 xF,16V Elect.
354752229 2200p F,25V Elect.
354754719 470 xF,25V Elect.
354784799 0.47uF,50V Elect.
354744709 474 F 16V Elect.



CIRCUIT NO.

R119,R120,
R151,R152
R407,R408

R441,R442

R717,R718,
R721,R722
R202,R204
R443

R449

R450

R451

R901

R902
R723,R724

RL601
P101
P102
P103
P701
P702
P601

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
RESISTORS

5215046 or NO08HR50kBC,Semi-fixed
5215023

5215046 or NO8HR50k BC,Semi-fixed
5215023

5215024 or NO08HR100k BC,Semi-fixed
5215047

5210060 NO06HR2.2k BC,Semi-fixed
6142034 N60LGL50kA,Variable
441521004 100,1/2W ,Oxidefilm
441521214 120 Q,1/2W,Oxidefilm
441521024 1kQ,1/2W Oxidefilm
441528214 820 Q,1/2W,0Oxidefilm
441520224 2.2kQ,1/2W Oxidefilm
441523314 330 Q.172W,0xidefilm ,
4000103 LT3600V4S,1.2k,LPTC-R
MISCELLANEOUS

25065174 NRL-2P1A DC12-09,Relay
25055136 NPLG-6P-120,Plug
25055134 NPLG-4P-118,Piug
25055132 NPLG-2P-116,Plug
25055139 NPLG-9P-123,Plug
25055141 NPLG-11P-125,Plug
25045084 NPJ-4PDBL-42,Pin jack
27150189 Shield plate

27160029 RD-07 Radiator
27160029-1 RD-07B,Radiator
82143006 3P+6FN(BC),Screw

TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH PC BOARD
(NASW-2703-1)

CIRCUIT NO.

S601-5605

PARTS NO.
SWITCH
25035527

DESCRIPTION

NPS-332-122-122-1.489,Push

DISPLAY PC BOARD (NADIS-2704-1)

CIRCUIT NO.
Q301
D301

D711,D712
D713-D716

C301
C302

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

ICS

222965 IR2E24

LEDS

225165 SEL-9520MB02
225134 GL-3NG1

225126 GL-3PR1
CAPACITORS

353750479 4.7 uF,25V (S),Elect.
353741009 10xF,16V (S),Elect.
HOLDER

27190460 HOLDER(LED-5)
27190461A HOLDER(LED-2)

TA-RW44

POWER SWITCH PC BOARD (NAPS-2705-1)

CIRCUIT NO.

C901

S901

PARTS NO.
CAPACITOR
3500065A
SWITCH
25035375

DESCRIPTION
0.014F,400,IS.

NPS-111-L339P PUSH

DOLBY SWITCH PC BOARD (NASW-2706-1)

CIRCUIT NO.
S301

—-12—

PARTS NO.
25030283

DESCRIPTION
NPS-122-255BM,SWITCH



TAPE MECHANISM PARTS LIST (TAPE-1)

REF.NO. PARTS NO.

24611151
24605334
24611236
24604073
24605566
24611087
24611152
24600060
24600041
24605136
24611153
24605567
24603307
863120

24602322
24605568
24603308
24611170
24602323
24611154
24602390
24603309
24605569

2ACNIIIN
£40U001V

24611155
24605570
24611156
24611272
246111568
24605644
24605572
24602325
24602326
24602327
24611159
24602328
24603311
24602329
24605573
24606226
24605574
24602391
24611163
24603312
24603313
24603314
24603315
24603342
24603317
24605575
24604074
24611161
24611162
24602332
24602392
24602393
24606252
24611171

DESCRIPTION
CASSETTE CASE
SPRING (CASSETTE)

BACK PLATE (CASSETTE)

SHAFT (BUTTON)
SPRING

BUSHING

FELT WASHER

R/P HEAD

E HEAD

SPRING

HEAD BASE
SPRING

LEVER (FR)

NUT M2

IDLER AS (P)
SPRING

LEVER (RESET)
WASHER

TAKE UP REEL AS
INTER LOCK PLATE
CAP (REEL)

LEVER (FR UNLOCK)
SPRING

TEVUVLD /DTIINT Ny
LV LN (F.UINLUC.

LOCK PLATE (PL)
SPRING

LOCK PLATE (FR)
DAMPER AS

PLATE (REC COVER)
SPRING

SPRING

GEAR (F IDLER)
CAM (SENSOR)
GEAR (AS)

HOLDER (CASSETTE)
CAM (EJECT)
LATCH LEVER
PINCH ROLLER AS
SPRING

LUG

SPRING

GEAR (SUPPLY REEL)
MECHANISM CHASSIS
LEVER (SE)

LEVER (PAUSE)
LEVER (FF)

LEVER (REW)
LEVER (PL) B
LEVER (REC)
SPRING

SPACER

LOCK PIN
CAPSTAN SUPPORT
FLY WHEEL AS
BELT

BELT

LEAF SWITCH
WASHER

—17—

TA-RW44

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
36
87
88
39
90
91
93
94
96
99
100
101
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
201
202
203
204
206
206
208
209
210

211-

24611164
24611274
24601206
24611165
24610723
24602394
24602334
24605576
24602335
24602336
24605577
24603318
891035

24606253
24603319
24605578
24603320
24603343
24611166
24605579
24611167
24605580
24611273

DALNLOITA
£430U0L04

24605581
24611168
24603322
24605582
24611169
24603324
24602371
873120

24611118
24606255

&

838120055
838120085
32512010
831126062
801353
82112604
831126085
82112605
82111706
838126065

HOLDER (GEAR)
OIL SEAL

MOTOR AS (67+70)
PLATE (MOTOR)
CUSHION

PULLEY

ARM (F.R. IDLER)
SPRING

ASSIST GEAR (A)
ASSIST GEAR (B)
SPRING

LEVER (P CAM)
STOP RING 3.5
LEAF SWITCH
LEVER (CR CAM)
SPRING

LEVER (FR START)
LEVER (FRS)
PLATE (PROTECT)
SPRING

PLATE (REC JOINT)
SPRING

SWITCH PLATE

T AL QWTIT U
LAar oyviiuvn

SPRING
PLATE (REC CHANGE)
LEVER (PL START)
SPRING

HOLDER (DAMPER)
LEVER, (RSW)

BELT (COUNTER)
WASHER".

LUG

LUG TERMINAL

NYLON BAND
CONNECTOR AS
CONNECTOR AS
CONNECTOR AS

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

WIRE

TAPPING SCREW,M2X5
TAPPING SCREW M2X8
SCREW M2X10

TAPPING SCREW 2.65TW+6 BQ
SCREW (MOTOR)
PAN-HEAD SCREW 2.6P+4F
TAPPING SCREW M2.6X8
PAN-HEAD SCREW

SCREW M1.7X6

TAPPING SCREW,M2.6X6



TA-RW44

TAPE MECHANISM PARTS LIST (TAPE-2)

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1 24605619 SPRING 107 24611264 SENSOR
2 24602373 FLYWHEEL AS (C) 108 24605634 SPRING
3 24602374 FLYWHEEL 109 24602383 CAM AS
4 24602375 BELT 110 24602384 GEAR (STOP)
5 24611238 METAL 111 24611265 ACTUATING PLATE (CLUTCH)
6 24611239 HOLDER (PAUSE) 112 24602385 REEL AS (F)
7 24611240 LOCK PIN 113 24602386 REEL AS (R)
8 24605620 SPRING 114 24611266 PLATE (SWITCH)
13 24611241 BASE AS (MECHANISM) 115 24611267 RELEASE PLATE
14 24607052 ARM (REVERSE) 116 24605635 SPRING
15 24607053 ARM AS (A) R 117 24603337 LEVER AS (RELEASE)
16 24607054 ARM AS (A) L 118 24611268 RELEASE PLATE (BUTTON)
17 24611242 SLIDE PLATE AS 119 24603338 LEVER AS (RELEASE) FR
18 24611243 ROCKING ARM 120 24611269 CONNECTING PLATE (EJECT)
19 24605621 SPRING 121 24605636 SPRING
20 24611244 BASE AS (HEAD) 122 24607061 ARM (RELEASE)
21 24604081 COLLAR 123 24605637 SPRING
22 24611245 LEAD CLAMPER 124 24603339 LEVER (DIR)
27 24611246 LEAD CLAMPER 125 24605638 SPRING
28 24611247 METAL 130 24607062 ARM (DRIVE)
29 24602376 GEAR (FW) 131 24607063 ARM (FR)
32 24600065 PB HEAD AS 132 24611270 SLIDE PLATE (FR)
35 24602383  GEAR (HEAD) 24603340 LEVER (MS SW)
36 24605622. . SPRING 134 24603341 LEVER (B)
38 24605623 SPRING 135 24605639 SPRING
39 24611251 STOPPER 136 24604084 COLLAR
47 24606251 LEAF SWITCH 137 24604085 COLLAR
30 24611253 SLIDER (H) 138 24605640 SPRING
51 24605624 SPRING 140 24611271 BRACKET (FLYWHEEL)
52 24605625 SPRING 141 24610723 CUSHION
53 24603334 LEVER (SE) 142 24601207 MOTOR AS (139+142+307)
54 24603335 LEVER (EJECT) 150 24605641 SPRING
55 24611254 CAM (EJECT) 151 24605642 SPRING
66 24607055 P ARM AS (L) 152 24605643 SPRING
67 24605626 SPRING 201 833114067 PAN HEAD SCREW, M14X6
68 24607056 P ARM AS (R) 202 833117073 PAN HEAD SCREW, M17X3
69 24605627 SPRING 203 833117047 PAN HEAD SCREW, M3 x5
70 24605628 SPRING 204 838120057 BIND SCREW M2 X5
71 24602378 GEAR (A) 205 833120057 PAN HEAD SCREW M2Xx5
72 24602379 CAM (ASSIST) 206 831120067 PAN HEAD SCREW M2 X6
73 24607057 ASSIST ARM AS 207 838120085 BIND SCREW,M2X38
74 24605629 SPRING 208 801377 SCREW (MOTOR)
75 24607058 CHANGE ARM (REC) 209 833126047 PAN HEAD SCREW ,M2.6 x4
76 24605630 SPRING 210 838126057 BIND SCREW M2.6X5
77 24611255 TRIGGER (ASSIST) 211 801378 TAPPING SCREW, M2X6
78 24611256 TRIGGER (PAUSE) 212 838126207 BIND SCREW ,M2.6X20
79 24605631 SPRING 215 838120057 TAPPING SCREW M2 X5
80 24602380 CAM (PAUSE) 217 82112016 PAN HEAD SCREW M2X16
81 24607059 CHANGE ARM (MODE) 301 24611278 WASHER,$1.5 X ¢4 X t0.2
83 24611258 BUTTON (PLAY) 302 24611279 WASHER,$1.5 X ¢4 X t0.2
84 24611259 BUTION (F/R) 303 24611280 WASHER,$3.5 X¢5 X t0.25
85 24611260 BUTTON (PAUSE) 304 24611281 WASHER,¢1.6 X¢d X t0.2
86 24611261 BUTTON (S/E) 305 24611282 WASHER,$2.0 X¢4 X t0.2
87 24605632 SPRING 306 24611283 WASHER,$2.6 X ¢4 X t0.25
88 24605633 SPRING 307 24611284 WASHER,$1.9 X ¢4 X t0.2
89 24606248 LEAF SWITCH 308 24611285 WASHER,$2.0 X ¢4 X t0.2
90 24606249 LEAF SWITCH 309 24611286 WASHER,$2.4 X ¢4 X t0.3
91 24606250 LEAF SWITCH 312 24611287 WASHER,$2.2 X¢4 X t0.3
92 24603336 LEVER (PROTECT) A 314 24611288 WASHER
93 24604083 COLLAR 316 24611289 WASHER,$2.4 X ¢4 X t0.25
100 24611262 SUB CHASSIS 401 24611290 BUSHING
101 24602389 PULLEY AS (IDLER) 402 24611291 BUSHING
102 24602381 BELT 403 24611084 BUSHING
103 24602382 GEAR (IDLER) 501 893025 E2.5 CIRCLIP
104 24611263 TRIGGER
105 24605531 SPRING (T)

106 24607060 ARM (SENSOR)



